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BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF RESOURCES RECYCLING AND RECOVERY

IN THE MATTER OF: Cleanup and Abatement

MICHAEL J. QUAGLETTI, PROPERTY Order: No. 2011-011000-CAO
OWNER, AND LY NGUYEN, DBA A-1

TIRE RECYCLING, BUSINESS OWNER, | Public Resources Code section 42845
AND MAN NGO, DBA A-1 TIRE

RECYCLING, OPERATOR.

TPID NO: 1673847

ASSESSOR PARCEL NO: 6128-003-016

TO: MICHAEL J. QUAGLETTI, PROPERTY OWNER, AND LY NGUYEN, DBA A-1 TIRE
RECYCLING, OWNER, AND MAN NGO, DBA A-1 TIRE RECYCLING, OPERATOR.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT:

You are the Operator of a Waste Tire Facility (WTF) known as A-1 TIRE RECYCLING
or Owner of property located at 15215 South Broadway, Gardena, CA., 90061, Assessor
Parcel Number (6129-003-016) (this site), upon which A-1 TIRE RECYCLING is located, as
those terms are defined in Public Resources Code (PRC) sections 42804, 42805 and 42808
(Property Profile for this site is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as
Appendix A-1);

The California Integrated Waste Management Board (CIWMB) which is now the
Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle) has authority to act as the
enforcemeant agency for Waste Tire Facilities (WTF), pursuant to PRC section 42800 et seq.,
and is the enforcement agency for this waste fire site. CalRecycle succeeded to CIWMB's
authority on January 1, 2010, pursuant to PRC section 40401,

This site meets the definition of a major WTF as that term is defined by PRC section
42808(h);

Califomia Department of Resources Recyding and Recovery v, A-1 TIRE RECYCLING, Clearup and Abaternent Order
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You are currently in violation of California Waste Tire Laws as prescribed by PRC
section 42800 et seq.;

CalRecycle inspected this site on August 23, 2011 and determined that 5,000 or more
waste tires were being stored on site; and,

CalRecycle issued a Motice of Violation to you as the property Owner/Operator on
August 23, 2011 as documented in Inspection Report 11-1134821, which is attached hereto
and incorporated herein by reference as Appendix A-2, requiring the tires to be removed by
Seplember 23, 2011;

CalRecycle inspected this site on October 6, 2011 as documented in Inspection Report
11-1134768, which is attached hereto and incorporated by referance as Appendix A-2 and
determined that 5,000 or more waste fires remain on site despite Operator's earlier call to
CalRecycle's Waste Tire Hotline that the site had been closed;

To date, you have not acquired a WTF permit for this site;

You are in violation of PRC section 42824 for accepting and storing 5,000 or more
waste tires on this site without obtaining a "Major Waste Tire Facility Permit™;

You are in violation of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations (CCR), section
18420(a), which requires every Operator of a major or minor WTF that stores, stockpiles,
accumulates or discards waste tires to acquire a Permit;

You are in violation of Title 14 of the CCR, section 18423, which requires every
Operator of @ major or minor WTF to submit a completed Permit application;

Since this site meets the definition of a “Waste Tire Facility” as set out in PRC section
42808, this site is also subject to the same safety and security measures to which a legally
permitted facility is subject. These requirements are set forth in Title 14 of the CCR, Division
7, Chapter 3, Article 5.5, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as “Appendix
B";

CalRecycle has the authority to order WTF Operators who are in violation of the
aforementioned law to clean up waste tire piles, abate the effects thereof, or otherwise remedy

a case of threatened pollution or nuisance, pursuant to PRC section 42845(a);

Calfornia Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery v. A-1 TIRE RECYCLING, Cleanup and Abatement Crder
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\Where there is no identified "Operator”, the Operator shall mean the Owner, pursuant to
Title 14 of the CCR, section 17225.755;

CalRecycle has the authority to seak administrative penalties of not less than five
hundred dollars ($500) and up to ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for each violation of a
separate provision or, for continuing violations, for each day that the violation continues,
against any person who violates any pravision of this Chapter, or any permit, rule, regulation,
standard or requirement issued or adopted pursuant to this Chapter as provided in PRC
sections 42850 and 42850.1.

THEREFORE, PURSUANT TO PRC SECTION 42845, YOU ARE ORDERED TO:

1. Cease violation of waste tire storage laws, including the creation of illegal waste

tire facilities, pursuant to PRC section 42808.

2. Remove all waste tires from the premises within 30 days from the date of service
of this Cleanup and Abatemnent Order (CAO), in accordance with the following
waste tire removal schedule:

a. Waste Tire Removal Schedule

i Waste tires shall be removed from the premises. CalRecycle must
approve the destinations of the tires to ensure that a registered waste
tire hauler legally transports them to an approved facility.

ii. All waste tires (whole and/or passenger tire equivalents, pursuant to
Title 14 of the CCR, section 17225.770) shall be removed by a
registered waste tire hauler, as prescribed by PRC section 42950 et
seq., within 30 days from the date of service of this CAOQ. A completed
Comprehensive Trip Log (CTL), CalRecycle 203, manifest form must
accompany each load and a copy of each completed CTL form must
be submitted to CalRecycle within 45 days from the date of service of
this CAD. Failure to comply with this provision may result in penalties,
pursuant to PRC sections 42961.5 and 42862,

California Departmant of Resources Recycling and Recovery v. A-1 TIRE RECYCLING, Cleanup and Abatermnent Order
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PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT PURSUANT TO PRC SECTIONS 42845, 42850
and 42850.1:

If you do not complete or comply with the above actions by the specified dates,
CalRecycle may petition the superior court for injunctive relief to enforce this CAQ and for civil
penalties in the amount of not less than $500 and up to 31 0,000 for each violation of a
separate provision or, for continuing violations, for each day the violation continues, pursuant
to PRC sections 42845, 42850 and 42850.1. Civil penalties may be imposed in a civil action or
may be imposed administratively, pursuant to PRC section 42850 et seq.;

If a decision is made in favor of CalRecycle in an administrative or civil hearing in
accordance with PRC section 42850 et seq., CalRecycle or its contractors may subsequently
enter your property for the purposas of abatement or remediation without your consent,
pursuant to PRC section 42846.5;

You have ten (10) days from the date of service of this order to file a petition with
CalRecycle raising any substantial issues that are appropriate for review. CalRecycle will
review the petition and respond within thirty (30) days from the date of receipt by CalRecycle.
Regardless of whether you file a petition, you must complete the above actions ordered
pursuant to PRC section 42845;

If you fail to remove all of the waste tires by the required date, CalRecycle is authorized
to expend available funds to perform any necessary cleanup, abatement or remedial work, as
set forth in PRC section 42845 et seq,

If CalRecycle expends funds to perform any cleanup, abatement or remedial work,
CalRecycle may seek cost reimbursement from you and any other responsible party acting as
the Operator or property Owner, pursuant to PRC section 42847,

Moreover, funds so expended by CalRecycle constitute a lien upon the real property
owned by any responsible party that is subject to the remedial action, pursuant to PRC section
42847 5.

Nothing in this CAQ shall constitute or be construed as a satisfaction or release from

liability for any conditions or claims arising as a result of yours or any other responsible party's

California Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery v, A-1 TIRE RECYCLING, Cleanup and Abaternent COrdes
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past, current or future operations acting as the Operator or property Owner. Motwithstanding
compliance with the terms of this CAQ, you may be required to take further actions as are
necessary to protect public health or welfare or the environment.

CalRecycle shall not be liable for injuries or damages to persons or property resulting
fram acts or omissions by you or any other responsible party acting as the Operator or
property Owner, or related parties in carrying out activities pursuant to this CAQ: nor shall
CalRecycle be held as a party to any cantract entered into by you or any other responsible
party acting as Operator or property Owner ar their agent(s) in carrying out activities pursuant
to this CAQ.

This CAO does not relieve you or any other responsible party acling as the Operator or
property Owner from complying with all other local, state and federal requirements.

This CAQ may only be amended in writing by an authorized CalRecycle representative.

If you have any questions about this CAQO, you may contact Stephen Dulan‘uf my staff
at (805) 256-5820.

Dated this 2 dayof Nesiaclin 2N

sl . A " ;
et AM L L{Mx.«éﬁg&é :

Lorraine Van Kekerix

Acting Deputy Director

Compliance and Enforcement

Division

Department of Resources

Recycling and Recovery

Califomia Departiment of Resources Recycling and Recovery V. A-1 TIRE RECYCLUNG, Cleanup and Abatement Order
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Property Report

Friday, Movember 18, 2011
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TAX AND
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A-1 Tire Recycling TPID #1673847 8/23/2011

View to East depicting tires which are awaiting baling.



A-1 Tire Recycling TPID #1673847 8/23/2011

View is to the north of previous photo showing extent of the main pile. Bailer is located just to the left of this pile.



A-1 Tire Recycling TPID #1673847 8/23/2011

View is south and shows tires stacked against the southern wall of the facility.



A-1 Tire Recycling TPID #1673847 8/23/2011
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View Is of the north portion of the parking lot. To the left of these tires is where the trailers park and are filled with the
bailed tires.



A-1 Tire Recycling TPID #1673847 8/23/2011

View is inside the facility and shows tires stockpiled along the north wall.



A-1 Tire Recycling TPID #1673847 8/23/2011

View is to the northeast and shows tires stockpiled against the north and east walls of the facility.



. | .
I | i ' i

HE Rl Hr':'-l'f-ﬂ'h'lﬂ ity T S RATASED l % % %‘O 15
B Waste Tire Survey & Inspection Report  inspection Report Number B
R o b Sunrey Form - Page 1 I1 - 1134769
Part A-Survey : i i . BLUE OR BLACK INK PEN
Businass Profila ) * Inspaction Details ;

She Sumhc I_ © /3% 4 1-0 f‘ Qmﬂwtrﬂ;mHm @ Reterral O Observation

Local If Reterral. cheose reforrsl type (Fill ana)

\dentifier: Oewe Ocwme O Conplent Dlmmm{}nm
Buslness or Facility Mame

ALl Te REcHLAE ; g e

Physical Asdrass :ﬂ{} LoD Daluns

=225 [Ztlﬂri}u}nr«]

AR pErtk 4 Joogy [ PO/ ool |
Business Rap Tithe . & am y O Am
M AL D e f -0 gom = ¢ O

i w g il . @ Pomenger D Gorersior (@ Owidoor |
|GF5 LA e & Trock :@m ﬁl-rdmr .
mﬂ"*ﬂ' - . © Planned DI:ITH : |GE""""-'“ (g Contsiner

| o e T R . ) x gk .
() New Tire Dealer () Auto Rleper lj"mu'r:'nﬁi;t' 15 Govermment E}mu " () Dismantiar () Tira Darlved Fusl
() Used Tirs Dester () Ao Body () Car Desler ) Cobection ) Crumb Rubber

() Servics Swation () Hauler O Agriculte () Sheesder 8 other [Emﬁfm ﬁﬂw

PartB - mﬂfMﬂmmﬂnm Hauler and End-Use Facility . Eiif e

AT AL . 2 MENTE, "'__
O O PRCg4208- Wmmmwmmmum
IO (O PRCS 42953 - Contracty with Registered Waste Tire Haulars. '

i) O PRC § 42956 - RegistratisnDecal in Vehicle

I3 ) 14 CCR § 18459 - Responsible Entities Complying with Mansfesting Requiraments

O (O 14 CCR§ 18458.1 - Tire Program 1D Mumber from CIVWME

OO 14 CCR § 18455.2.1 - Submilial of Comprehensive Trip Logs within 90 days

#2 (O 14 CCR § 18458.3 - Resantion of Comorahansive Trip Loge for 3 years

O O 14 CCR§18480.2 - Mantest System Requirements for Ragistered Waste Tire Haulers

i) (O 14 CCA § 18457 - Manifest System Roquirements for Waste Tire End-Use Faciites

i (O 14 CCR § Y8452 - Mardest Syster Requirements kor T Deaters or Wasio Tire Generaiors

!Q E_j _mh: §

]il:-hfv LocwTionl CLosg). |NSpecTer e allb-
CLosypt. “H—Hﬁ Fhcit Y& AcTive ﬁﬁ{}

Y
';g.ma ovon .=, Hﬁﬁg _TUNFS | z:u:i S
TRl i QU

' Comments OPELATHWL arlle) BT G NE (2 irﬁ .“:hﬁ E‘,&' ]




7 . y ; 5 1 A i . ' E -

FOER NG, WSROI W 3NE T TET AR

== I .

M -8 Waste Tire Survey & Inspection Report ey reoumen
é Smgenues ... Inspection Form - Paga 2 weouren [l

Part C - Fa:llmrlnhrmathn BLUE OR BLACK INK PEN
rm. hq:.uﬂm

Site Suffic: |_ L ‘}39%'}' . ﬂ f oy I_‘L- j«-é.ggj#?'
WIS Inspestian Number an the sssociied Survey form (Fege 1]
 Number: - - | Potos Taken Qres One

|Property Owner o ' ' . |
 Exampt Business Type (FIf f applicadla) N : . Parmitted Regulatory Status (Fill ang)
chgﬂms mmmm&mvﬂwmnhﬁnmﬂhhmﬁ " () Permitisd () Exemet

() PRC § 42808 - Permised Soid Wasse Facilty (LancBil, Transfer Sttion) OEscuded @ Unpermined

() 14 CCR § 18420 (a) 2) - Agricullural < 5,000 ines inzapabie of hoiding water & used for bumpers o baliast Feclity Type (Fllood), .~ o

i e S |

(O 14 CCR § 18420 (2) (4) - Tire retraading faciity wih no mona than 3,000 waste tes on premises

() 14 CCR § 18420 {a) (5) - Auto dismanfier s50ring no man then 1,500 weste tires for less than 50 days
() 14 COR § 18420 (a) (7} & (1) -Tire denler sioring no mone than 1,500 waste sres for 50 days O Minar WTF (500 - 4,099 Tires)
Part D - |mmﬂwm7|uﬁdiu1 .

| @ o WTF (25000 T

1A A ST L 58 - s ERE
Pmﬂﬂmmnmu | G uﬂmsm.n “"mi ________ e T |
PRC § 42824 - Major Waste Tee Faclity Parmit Q {a) Signa O (b} Sike Anendant O {c) Aocess
PRE § 42834 - Minor Wasla The Faciity Permi |'[:-:r O . 14CORS T7383a) - Vector Control |

Q) (1) Imparmaabia Barier Dmnpp-mud wmn

mﬁoma:
GDGDD :

PTG R R0 - Complios with Fem P |_||:|| )| 14COR§17354- Storage of Waste Thes Outdoors |
14 CCR § 18420{8) - Appioabin for Permit : O (a) Stoemge Units
. 14 CCR § 18423 - Filirg Appkeation for Permit ! . O (o) Fire Lanes
@ (O 14CCR § 18432 - Operations Pian oo gﬁﬁ“mmmm
@, ':"L “"'_:ﬂﬁ.!.r.'.“?' E."_ e PO ' £} (e} SlopeGrade
e B Vit . - O {f) Siting (New Facillties)
() () [ 14 CCA § 18447 - Records Availshis : O (g} Rim Removal
{j ! 14 CCR § 17281 - Fire Provention Measures | , O {h) Prosotion fram Pyrotytic OF Runcfl
O () Commurication Equipment O fc) Water Sugply | 0O 14CCRE 17356 Indoor Storage n
) ) Fire Equipment O () Cner F.n;mma | _ Fadiey I'.‘mplmnlw MNFES 2310-1380 i
s A e

|
| MBNBOEN | MaN NGD  Cenl Fiomen  THET
Tue Hor LINE Was NeTiFien THwWT THIS
SHE Whs Uosed, MR, Ne®  STHTEN  THEY
PLad O UesE + MVE ., I NFolmz) MR N2

THET THey wwosT oBTHN A g WTFP Peenir?
|1F TyE XXHUE overz Ete TIRES: THIS INCLE
TEE  YRoposen Lﬂ(,,af—rlmfi, mt,-i»m TweyY mm/E |

|
e ———

o mmw —



PO el WEEIADROE U MM SH aETRELI

B :qWaste Tire Survey & Inspection Report

S ot Calhrsle

CHIME TES [Now 54734} Cnmman Form i
B S — is . BLUE DR BLACK INK PEN

| Businees Profie | Inspection Domils T
S lw%s w O | w, 1434769
. mmmmmmmm;migl-

ey

Ce B __ {

177

1y
Tk
= |

?!g%

555 PwREWE O

- — e e i . . 5 i

—
: 1Gi3 3 1,|'}§_..=,,,m“}__ =3 if ] /
5' o [- \ng,fi" H\"\ 5l {i
8 [l . |
B el N —4|
o CLLEE |
o P WL
— )
o t | \7
@ Loy w 3¢ Yl ngee




£ E| o

Rt e AR WD D 3 4T ’ e 96 20 |5
el %Eﬁﬂi Tire Survey & Inspection Report  inspection Report Number i
S e e e SUTVEY Form - Page 1 I1 - 1134769
Part A - Survey BLUE OR BLACK INK PEN
Business Profile Inspection Detalls
TPID - . - : ion Type (Fill ane
Sita Suffix: il_ e /5 ¢ L‘f 71-0 !’ ::n;::ﬂ'ﬂrmiﬂlldl'ﬂ:ﬂrﬂm @ Reteral {0 Ovsarvaticn
Local i Referral, choose referral type [Fill cna)
Igantifier: QcHP (O crvMB () Compiairt () Bducationat Viss () Other
Buslnets or Faollity Mama
AL Tie REcHUALE '":’”” i o o D‘ o .
Is22s [RBeoad ) 114‘1
Inspaction LN /
GAL DA A Teokf o ¥O Ol
Businmss Rep Title JI = r:' L8 a O am
Mignd NG D Men. - O T e " S
Fcoacny) - (Falnatseoh) (FA ol spon (73 o e
- ® O Closed () Astecac
GPS  Lutitwio : . Omoe  Gma DU @
Longituds - : OFsmes Qo @Bl (e
Business Typs (Fil ol that apply)
O Mew Tire Desier () Avto Repar () Trucking Fieet () Governmem () Rreaer () Otamantier {7) Tires Desved Fust
() Used Tir Daster () Auma Bagy () Car Desler ) Collnction () Crumb Rubter

() Sarvice Sation () Hauler () Agriculiuse 0 Stredder & onher ﬂﬂf?ﬂ-ﬁ(ﬁﬁl @lw

Part B - Inspection of Waste Tire Dealer, Generator, Hauler and End-Use Facility  ENFORCEMENT STATUS

VA HAULING AND MANIFEST REQUNREMENTS ;

i-’:J () PRC§ 42851 - Waste Tirs Hauler Ragsiration and Transson of Tires Tl m @ totics OF Viclation (2 Extensin
f'D () PRC § 42953 - Contracis with Registared Wasse Tire Haulers, . CompBsincs Deadiina

0 ) PRCE 42656 - Regisraton/Desal m Yehicie T :

o 0 14 CCR § 16458 - Respensible Entiies Comaking with Manifoesaing Regurements Date L E"III ..’ |
) ) 14 CCR§ 18488.1 - Tire Prageoen ID Muenber from CIWMBE '
) O 14CCRE18450.2.1 . Subritial of Compraberssive Trip Logs within 50 asya (Requred for NOW or EXT)
O (O 14 CCR § 184563 - Retentior of Compeehensive Trp Logs far 3 years :

O O 4 CCR§ 18480.2 - Mandas: System Sequimments for Regrsierss Wasia Tire Haulers @ Retarmd | CIWME  Enforcemant
O O t4CCR § 18461 - Maniles! System Requirements for Waste Tire Enc-Use Facilites

g g :::n:mazm-iu:smmwmmufummmemnmsm i O w Compit - K Viokillors
i r s

I
]

e ——— - e e e E——

Cormers OPERATYL  (Alle) WOT LWE (¢ HG TUO _:?E;aw?.'
T LocwTion (losip). fﬁlﬁfﬁm"m‘? CHELLIAI- T |
JE-'LUP/ Closunz TH1S Fhacicg S ACTIWVE AND
I¥BS 2 CVTN _=—o00 WASTE _%7”1?;: O ST

iﬂﬂﬂm Fm-l;m_d;ﬁ:ﬂ E\..__ f/.r_:::._ﬁl I /ﬁ D' @_{2_{3,_‘_%]




BOIT MDY LSRG WS S FH BETEEATEE

F] %Wasta Tire Survey & Inspection Report
nims T s INSpection Form - Page 2

P-t-: - Facility Information BLUE OR BLACK INK PEN
Business Profile Inspection Datals
T_Pill- - . Inspaction
mam | b 75597 -0 & el B TR Y
SWiS assocamed Survey form (Bage 1)
Humbar: = " Phatos Taken l:anru Dnu
| Property Dwner
Smnmm (Fili ¥ applicable) Permitied Regulstory Status. (Fill ene)
PRC §42823.5 - Cament Marssfacturing Plant with written varffication that te faciity qualifies for sxemption ' o
pust O Pormined () Exernpt
) PRC § 42808 - Parmined Saic Wasle Faciity (Landfiy, Transfer Staticn) () Exchuded @ Unpemitied
) 14 CCR § 18420 (8} {2) - - hgntulturgl = 5,000 Bres incapabie of holdng waler & used for bumpers o baltas) FI:HWTWIFIHHJ
() 14 CCR § 18420 {a) 14) - « Tire: retrasding faciity with no more than 3,000 wanpe ties an premises @ Major WTE (2 5.000 Tires)
(0} 14 CCR § 18420 {a) (8) - Auto dismandier staring no mara than 1,500 wenle tires for s then 50 deys
() 14 CCR § 18420 (8} {7) & {&] -Tire dealer sicring no meeo than 1 500 waste tines for 00 days (3 Minor WTF (500 - 4.998 Tires)
Part D - Inspection of Waste Tire Facility o o " ) R
¥ A WASTE TRESTORAGE STAMDARDS | v A 1 7 R : S |
s I SN P 0 O 14CCRE 17352 - Sita Security |
& O PRC g 42824 - Major Waste Tire Facity Parmit _ ) ia) Slgns 3 (bl Site ARendani 23 {e] Accass
O © PRC§ &M - Minor Waste Tira Eaciiey Permi | Q0 u?;nﬁm-} Wwﬂ
= {1} imparmaatie Bamier 12} Approved Vacior Fian
O O PRC §42850{a} - Comgies wit Tams of Parmk O O 4CCR§ 17354 Starage of Waste Tires Outdoors
& O 4 CORE 1B4200a) - Applicable lor Permit O {m) Staraga Linits
@ (O 14 CCRE 18423 - Fiing Appiication for Penmil C (b} Firm Lanes
© O 14CCRE 18432 - Cperations Plan S ) ET Mk P iy
) {d} Drainage
@ (O 14 CCR§ 18433 - Emergency Response Pian O il -
. Recordkpaping Requiremant i ) 1) Siting (New Faciiges)]
3 O 14 COR § 18347 - Records Avaiabis 0 1) Bom Rermowal
O O ! 4CCR§ 17351 - Fire Pravention Measures | Q) ) Prowsciion frem Pyrcfysic Ol Rurclt
© {a) Commurnication Equipment (3 {g) Waser Supply 1D O 14CCR§ 17356 - Indoor Storage ;

) (b Fire Equipmant O {d} Cithar mm Faciity Complance with NFPA 23101989
. e i B : TR it Eh S :

| Comments |

 MANBLEN . ManN NGO (on Flamen  THET |
THE HoT Ll e W as NeT FHEN THHT THIS

ST Wks WLose), MR K& STHTEN  THEY
PLad T© osE + MovE . INFedmz) MQ N2
CTHET  THey wesT oBTAM A g wWTFP Peenm
I F THE AVE coVBIz SPe TIRES: TS |nCLUpE
TEE Yadposen Loosmionl wien THEY Moz . -



o

FOIM SO M OERE-CIWH sl JE i wedadaanT

Waste Tire Survey & Inspection Report sigvevreoumeo [

u M;E'":EE;““ e COMments Form
BLUE OR BLACK INK PEN
_Business Profile inspactian Detalls
s | o7 36 470 | Rem I:L 1-1,347&:‘?
_ . Inspection Number on the associted Survey form (Page 1)
| 7, ‘_
| TN j ‘
! ~+ _ _
| . — \
? 3kl LTRALER- |
e 2
55 o“‘u N '
o |
,,____-14‘-—' I. g‘:h}{f Lot
Z54Y P ;-’k
rrr________.,_..-——-—-——-—-"— s i I..‘-J-_:‘_W?
- = B °
; ﬂ*”"ia‘ﬁ_ ; | 5‘:.‘3___+' .'
™ T wﬂ_ﬁ_ﬂa"-\ T—'ﬂ“’ j
s Z| F ; "
= g : AN R :"
é LS, rg eRLEs 7] | -
G Tl e R
< b e
"-.H"“-.___________ - _____.----_'---.______.}.-
| ]
! " \7
' ©, Ford w pe 25 S\ mgee
\ \ Ry




A-1 Tire Recycling TPID# 1673847 October 6, 2011

View is of tires piled against the north wall of facility.



A-1 Tire Recycling TPID# 1673847 October 6, 2011

View is of whole and bailed tires viewed looking to north east.



A-1 Tire Recycling TPID# 1673847 October 6, 2011

View is to the south of laced tires piled against facility wall.



A-1 Tire Recycling TPID# 1673847 October 6, 2011

View is to east and shows bailed tires as well as some whale tires,
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APPENDIX B

PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE

191 1 - = 3 | ERoRAE | = Ao e Lr @l 14
On and after September 1, 1994, it is unlawful to direct or transport waste tires to a major waste
tire facility or to accept waste tires at a major waste tire facility unless the operator has obtained a
major waste tire facility permit.

RN PN LA

sporting waste Tires {o I RN LN e i DFL O L SCE 1) (L]

On and after July 1, 1994, it is unlawful to direct or transport waste tires to a minor waste tire
facility or to accept waste tires at a minor waste tire facility unless the operatar has obtained a
major waste tire facility permit.

Hes wikth NS of PE

& Section 428 arms of Pe
(a) Any person who negligently violates any provision of this chapter, or any permit, rule,
regulation, standard, or requirement issued or adepted pursuant to this chapter, is liable for civil
penalty of not less than five hundred dollars ($500) or more than five thousand dollars ($5,000),
for each violation of a separate provision or, for continuing violations, for each day that the
violation continues,

& Secti 12853, Co gisterad A 5| ire Haulers

Any person who gives, contracts, or arranges with another person to transport waste or used tires
shall utilize only a person holding a valid waste and used tire hauler registration from the board,
unless the hauler is exempt as specific in Section 42954,

racks W

TITLE 14, DIVISION 7, CHAPTER 3, Minimum Standards for Solid Waste Ha ndling and
Disposal

Article 5.5, Section 17351, Fire Prevention Measures.
{a) Communication equipment shall be maintained at all facilities, if they are staffed by an

attendant, to ensure that the site operator can contact local fire protection authorities in the event
of fire.

(b) Adequate equipment to aid in the control of fires must be provided and maintained at the
facility at all times. At a minimum the following items shall be maintained on site and In wiorking
order at all times:

(1) One (1) dry chemical fire extinguisher:

(2) One (1) two and one-half gallon water extinguisher;

(3) One (1) pike pole or comparable pole at least 10 feet in length to separate

burmning from nonburning tires; and

(4) One (1) round point and one (1) sguare point shavel,

(5) One (1) dry chemical fire extinguisher with a minimum rating of 4A:40BC shall

be carried on each piece of fuel-powered equipment used to handle waste tires;
(c) An adequate water supply shall be available for use by the local fire authority. The water supply

shall be capable of delivering at least 1000 gallons per minute for a duration of at least three hours

and at least 2000 gallons per minute for a duration of at least three hours If the sum of altered plus
whole waste tires exceeds 10,000.

(d) fﬂ.II qf the requirements of subsections (b) and (c) shall apply unless the local fire authority
having jurisdiction over a particular facility determines that a different requirement s necessary or

1



APPENDIX B

adequate to meet the intent of these regulations for fire control and the protection of life and
property. This may include the availability of earth moving equipment or other appraved means to
control the tire fire. &ny change in, or any new, local fire authority requirements that affect the
requirements in this Article shall be reported to the Board by the operator within 30 days after their
effective date. Any requirements approved by the local fire authority shall be subject to Board
concurrence at the time of issuance or renewal of the permit.

PO IR L} A L]

(a) Signs--for facilities open to the public a sign shall be posted at the facility entrance stating the
name of the operator, operating hours, and site rules.

(b) Attendant--An attendant shall be present when the facility is open for business if the facility
receives tires from persons other than the operator of the facility,

{c) Access--An access road to the facility must be maintained passable for emergency equipment
and vector control vehicles at all times, Unauthorized access must be strictly controlled.

et B LML PN IS R

Article 5.5, Section 17353, Vector Control Measures.

{a) All waste tires shall be stored in a manner which prevents the breeding and harborage of
mosquitoes, rodents, and other vectors by any of the following means:

(1) Cover with impermeable barriers other than soil to prevent entry or accumulation
of precipitation; or

(2) Use of treatments or methods to prevent or eliminate vector breeding as
necessary, provided the control program s approved as appropriate and effective by
the local vector control authority, if such authority exists. If no local vector control
authority exists, the local Environmental Health Department or other lecal agency
with authority over vector control shall approve the vector control plan. Any control
program approved by the local vector control authority shall be subject to Board
concurrence at the time of issuance or renewal of the waste tire facility permit.

Articie 5 Section 1 1. Storage of Waste Tires Outdoor:

(a) Except as provided in subsection {c) waste tires shall be restricted to individual piles, which
include stacks and racks of tires that do not exceed 5,000 square feet of contlguous area. Any pile
shall not exceed 50,000 cubic feet in volume nor 10 feet in height. Piles shall not exceed 6 feat In
height when within 20 feet of any property line or perimeter fencing. Waste tires shall nat be
located within 10 feet of any property line or perimeter fencing. The minimum distance between
waste tire piles and between waste tire piles and structures that are located elther on-site or off-
site shall be as specified in Tabie L.

(b) Except as provided in subsection (c) waste tires shall be separated from vegetation and other
poatentially flammable materials by no less than 40 feat. Accessible fire lanes with a minimum width
as specified in Table I shall be provided between tire storage units. Fire lanes shall be kept free of
flammable or combustible material and vegetation. Access to fire lane(s) for emergency vehicles
must be unobstructed at all times. Open flames, blow torches, or highly flammable materials,
Including but not limited to, tire inner tubes, are prohibited within 40 feet of a waste tire pile.
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Table I
Minimum Separation Distances (Ft.)
| Length of Exposed Face (Ft.) Tire Storage Pile Height (Ft.)
6 8 10
25 50 56 62 |
B 50 66 75 84
100 84 100 116
150 s | 17 | 135
200 111 130 149
""" 250 =0 118 140 162

{c} All of the requirements in subsections (a) and (b) shall apply to the storage of waste tires
unless, for any particular requirement, the local fire authority having jurisdiction over a particular
facility determines that a different requirement is necessary or adequate to meet the intent of
these regulations for the prevention of fire and the pretection of life and property. Any change In,
or any new, local fire authority requirements that affect the requirements in this Article shall be
reported to the Board by the operator within 30 days after their effective date. Any requirements
approved by the local fire authority shall be subject to Board concurrence at the time of issuance or
renewal of the parmit.

{d) Surface water drainage shall be directed around and away from the waste tire storage area.

(2) Waste tires at existing waste tire facilities shall not be stored on surfaces with grades that will
interfere with firefighting equipment or personnel unless mitigation measures have been approved
in writing by the local fire authority, or a fire safety engineer registered by the State of Callfornia.
Measures established by a fire safety engineer shall be subject te approval by the local fire
authaority.

(f) New waste tire facilities shall not:

{1} Be sited in any area where they may be subjected to immersion in water during a
100-year storm unless the operator demonstrates to the Board that the facility will
be designed and operated so as to prevent waste tires from migrating off site; or

(2) Be located on sites with grades or other physical features that will interfere with
firefighting equipment or personnel.

{g) Tires must be removed from rims immediately upon arrival at the facility.

{h} The site shall be designed and constructed to provide protection to bodles of water from runoff
of pyrolytic oll resulting from a potential tire fire,
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TITLE 14, DIVISION 7, CHAPTER 6, Permitting of Waste Tlra Facilities and Waste Tire
Hauler Registration and Tire Manifests

Article 1, Section 18420. Applicability.
{a) The operator of a waste tire facllity shall acquire a waste tire facility permit in accordance with

the requiremnents of this Chapter and PRC section 42808, uniess any of the following conditions
exist:

{1) The waste tires are stored or disposed at a permitted solid waste disposal facility, The permit

of the solid waste facllity shall be revised pursuant to Public Resources Code (PRC) section
44014 and shall conform to the requirements of Division 7, Chapter 3, Article 5.5.

{2) The facility is using fewer than 5,000 waste tires for agricultural purposes and the waste
tires have been rendered incapable of holding accumulations of water,

{3) The facility is storing fewer than 500 waste tires.

{4) The facility is a tire treading business and not more than 3,000 waste tires are kept on the
premises.

(5} (Reserved)

(6) The facility is an automobile dismantler, as defined in Sections 220 and 221 of the Vehide
Code, who stores waste tires on the premisas of the auto dismantler for less than 90 days if not
more than 1,500 waste tires are ever accumulated on the dismantler's premises.

{7) The facility is a tire dealer who stores waste tires on the dealer's premises for less than 90
days If not more than 1,500 waste tires are ever accumulated on the dealer's premises.

(b) For purposes of determining the applicability of this chapter 6, altered waste tires shall be
counted as passenger tire equivalents (PTE).

(€) (Reserved)

{d) For the purposes of Chapter 6, Articles 2 through 7 and Articles 9, 10 and 11 apply to operators
and/or businesses described under Chapter &, Articie 1.

(e) A "used tire dealer” is only authorized to lawfully accept used or waste tires without a waste
tire facility permit If the used tire dealer is in compliance with Section 17225.820, Article 4.1,
Chapter 3 and has fewer than 1500 waste tires in accordance with Section 42808(c).

{a) Every cperator of a new or existing major or minor waste tire facility shall submit to the Board
a completed original and two (2) copies of the waste tire facility permit application, as specified in
Article 4 of this Chapter.

(b) Upon receipt of the application, the Board shall mark the application package with the date of
receipt. Within 30 days of receipt, the Board shall examine the application package to determine
whether it meets the requirements contained in this chapter and either accept the application as
complete or reject the application. If the Board finds the application meets the requirements, the
application shall be accepted as complete. If the Board determines that the application does not
confirm to the applicable requirements, it shall notify the applicant in writing enumerating the
grounds for rejection.
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Article 4, Section 18432, Operation Plan
(a) The Operation Plan, as required by 18431(b) shall demonstrate conformance with the technical
standards contained in 14 CCR, Division 7, Chapter 3, Article 5.5.

(b} The operator shall file amendments to the Operation Plan whenever necessary to keep the
information contained in it current.

(a) The operator of the waste tire facility shall maintain a copy of the Emergency Response Plan at
the facility. At the time of permit issuance the approved Emergency Response Flan shall be
forwarded to the local fire authority by the permittee. The plan shall be revised as necessary to
reflect any changes in the operations of the waste tire facility or requirements of the local fire
authority. The local fire authority and the Board shall be notified of any changes to the plan within
30 days of the ravision.

(b) The operator of the facility shall immediately notify the Board in the event of a fire or other
emergency if that emergency has potential significant off-site effects. Within 30 days of any such
emergency, the operator shall submit to the Board a written report describing the cause(s) of the
emergency, the results of actlons taken, and an analysis of the success or failure of these actlons.

Coples of all records required to be kept under this Chapter shall be retained by the operator for
three (3) years at the place of business and shall be made available at the site during normal
business hours for inspection and photocopy by any representative of the Board or any individual
autheorized by the Board.

ire irip Log. Retraad rip Log, and Elactronic Reporting to the Board

As provided in this section, the Comprehensive Trip Log, or Manifest Form and Tire Trip Log, or
Retreader Trip Log shall be submitted to the CIWMB by the waste tire generator, waste tire hauler
ar Retreader as specified in (a), (b}, {(c), or {d).

{@)(1) If the waste tire hauler chooses to use the Manifest form, the waste tire generator shall
submit the completed original Manifest Form to the Board within ninety (90) days of the load
shipment. The Manifest Form and Tire Trip Log shall be in the waste tire hauler's possession while
transporting used or waste tires, The Manifest Form and the Tire Trip Log shall be shown upon
demand to any representative of the Board, any officer of the California Highway Patrol, any peace
officer, as definad in Section 830.1 or 830.2 of the California Penal Code, or any local public officer
designated by the Board.

(2) If the waste tire hauler chooses to use the Tire Trip Log, the waste tire haoler shall submit
the completed original Tire Trip Log to the Board within ninety (90) days of the load shipment.

(3) The Manifest Form and Tire Trip Log shall not be used after December 31, 2005.

(b) On or before January 1, 2006, the waste tire hauler shall submit a copy of the completed
Comprehensive Trip Log to the Board within ninety (90} days of the load shipment. The
Comprehensive Trip Log shall be in the waste tire hauler's possession while transporting used or
waste tires. The Comprehensive Trip Log shall be shown upon demand to any representative of the
Board, any officer of the California Highway Patrol, any peace officer, as defined Iin Sectlon 830.1 or
830.2 of the California Penal Code, or any local public officer designated by the Board.

5
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{c) If the waste or used tire is a tire casing being shipped for inspection, retreading, or recapping
and is being transported by a Retreader, the waste tire generator may substitute an invoice for the
required manifest form provided by the Retreader. The inveice shall contaln the date of the
transaction, the name of the customer and address, the Tire Program Identification Number of the
generator or end use facility, the name of the retreader and address, the quantity of tire casings
shipped. A copy of the invoice and Retreader Trip Log shall be in the Retreader's possession while
transporting the tire casings. The copy of the invoice and Retreader Trip Log shall be shown upon
demand to any representative of the Board, any officer of the California Highway Patrol, any peace
officer, as defined in Section 830.1 or 830.2 of the California Penal Code, or any local public officer
designated by the Board,

(1) The Retreacder shall submit the completed Retreader Trip Log to the Board within ninety (90)
days of the load shipment.

{d) If approved by the Board pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 42961.5, any person that
is subject to the requirements set forth in above (a), (b}, or (c) may substitute their own
functionally equivalent form, once approved by the Board, in lieu of the Board required form and
submit an electronic report within ninety (90) days of the load shipment to the Board, In lieu of
submitting the required form. The electronic report shall incdlude all Information required to be on
the Comprehensive Trip Log, Retreader Trip Log, or Manifest and Tire Trip Log forms.
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CLARATI F SER CERTIFIED MAI

Case Name: In the Matter of: MICHAEL J. QUAGLETTI!, PROPERTY OWNER, AND LY
NGUYEN, DEA A-1 TIRE SOLUTIONS, OWNER, AND; MAN NGO, DBA A-1 TIRE
SOLUTIONS, OPERATOR.

TPID NO: 1673847, AGENCY NO:; 2011-011000-CAQ.

| declare:

| am employed by the Waste Evaluation and Enforcement Branch of the Compliance and
Enforcament Division of the Department of Resources Recycling & Recovery (CalRecycle). |
am 18 years of age or older and not a party to this matter, | am familiar with the business
practices of CalRecycle for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the
United States Postal Service. In accordance with that practice, correspondence placed in tha
internal mail collection system at the Compliance and Enforcement Division of CalRecycle is
deposited with the United States Postal Service that same day in the ordinary course of
business. On December 2™, 2011 | served the attached CLEAN UP AND ABATEMENT
ORDER, by placing a copy in a sealed envelope with certified mail delivery postage thereon o
be fully prepald, in the infernal mall collection system at the CalRecycle, addressed as follows:

MICHAEL J. QUAGLETTI, PROPERTY OWNER
1334 Parkview Avenue

Manhattan Beach, CA 80266

A-1 TIRE SOLUTIONS,

LY NGUYEN, OWNER
4437 East Balmont Avenue
Fresno, CA 93702

A-1 TIRE SOLUTIONS

MAN NGO, OPERATOR
15225 South Broadway Streat
Gardena, CA 80061
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| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is

true and comect.
Executed on the 2™ Day of Decem ber, 2011 at Sacramento, California.
! A i -"'" iy _ ; ;
I Ay B e ‘J,-’I(._J_ — ;]-. //!
Stephen Peity ~|q T
Declarant




